unamortized debt discount of $64,000 solely for accounting purposes), to occur immediately following the closing of this offering at a conversion price of $1.50 per share,
which is the combined public offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrants in this offering, assuming solely for this purpose the full exercise of all of the
Conversion Pre-Funded Warrants, and after deducting estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, excluding the proceeds, if any, from the
exercise of the Common Warrants issued in this offering (collectively, the “closing events”), our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023 would
be $5.8 million, or $0.87 per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $4.46 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.63 per share to investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by
subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the combined public offering price per share paid by investors participating in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Combined public offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrants   $ 1.50
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2023  $ (4.67)
Increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to the pro forma events   1.08
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2023   (3.59)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the closing events   4.46
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.87
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.63

13

The table and discussion above is based on 530,449 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2023 and excludes:

● 62,588 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2023, with a weighted average exercise price of $200.79 per

share;

● 5,134 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under 2016 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended, as of September 30, 2023;

● 473,408 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of other warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2023, with a weighted average exercise price of $9.16 per